

No. 17-415

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY AND  
PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TERESA GRAHAM, as personal representative of  
Faye Dale Graham.

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

CORY L. ANDREWS  
*Counsel of Record*  
RICHARD A. SAMP  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
candrews@wlf.org

October 19, 2017

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..... 9

I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE HOLDING BELOW AND THIS COURT’S DECISION IN *FDA v. BROWN & WILLIAMSON*..... 9

    A. *Brown & Williamson* Makes Clear That Imposing Liability Solely for the Marketing or Sale of Cigarettes Contravenes Federal Policy .....9

    B. Because Florida’s Common-Law Liability Regime Operates as a Functional Ban on Cigarettes, It Stands as an Obstacle to the Aims of Congress .....13

II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S PREEMPTION RULING CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF NUMEROUS OTHER FEDERAL COURTS .....16

III. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE  
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING IS  
INCONSISTENT WITH THE FLORIDA  
SUPREME COURT'S OWN DECISION IN  
*MAROTTA* ..... 21

CONCLUSION ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases:</b>   |                |
| <i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015) .....                                | 9              |
| <i>Bernice Brown v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> ,<br>161 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2010) .....                       | 3, 4           |
| <i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth</i> ,<br>562 U.S. 223 (2011) .....   | 1              |
| <i>Cassady v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> ,<br>No. CV 313-092, 2014 WL 5410220 (S.D. Ga.<br>Oct. 23, 2014)..... | 20             |
| <i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp.</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....   | 10, 12, 15, 16 |
| <i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....                                       | 10             |
| <i>Cruz Vargas v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> ,<br>218 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.P.R. 2002).....                       | 18             |
| <i>De Jesus Rivera v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> ,<br>368 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.P.R. 2005).....                   | 18             |
| <i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> ,<br>945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006).....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> ,<br>496 U.S. 72 (1990) .....  | 8              |

|   | <b>Page(s)</b>     |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....   | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>Gault v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> ,<br>No. 02-CV-1849-RLV, 2005 WL 6523483,<br>(N.D. Ga. Mar. 31, 2005).....   | 19, 20             |
| <i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 861 (2013) .....  | 10, 14, 15, 17, 20 |
| <i>Insolia v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> ,<br>128 F. Supp. 2d 1220 (W.D. Wis. 2000).....  | 17, 21             |
| <i>Jeter ex rel. Estate of Smith v. Brown &amp;<br/>Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d<br>681 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....    | 20                 |
| <i>Johnson ex rel. Estate of Johnson v. Brown &amp;<br/>Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d<br>16 (D. Mass. 2004)..... | 17                 |
| <i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....   | 12, 15, 16, 17, 21 |
| <i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013) .....  | 1, 15              |
| <i>ONEOK, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....  | 1                  |
| <i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas</i> ,<br>110 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 2013).....  | 4, 5, 6            |

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Lourie</i> ,<br>No. 17-401 (pet. pending).....   | 23             |
| <i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Naugle</i> ,<br>No. 17-400 (pet. pending).....   | 23             |
| <i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> ,<br>552 U.S. 312 (2008) .....  | 14             |
| <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Marotta</i> ,<br>215 So. 3d 590 (Fla. 2017).....   | 21, 22         |
| <i>Walker v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> ,<br>734 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2013) .....   | 4, 5, 6, 22    |
| <br><b>Statutes &amp; Constitutional Provisions:</b>   |                |
| U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....   | 9, 21          |
| Alcohol and Drug Abuse Amendments of 1983,<br>Pub. L. No. 98-24 (Apr. 26, 1983),<br>97 Stat. 175 .....   | 11             |
| Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health<br>Administration Reorganization Act,<br>Pub. L. No. 102-321, § 202 (July 10, 1992),<br>106 Stat. 394 ..... | 11             |
| Comprehensive Smokeless Tobacco Health<br>Education Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-252<br>(Feb. 27, 1986), 100 Stat. 30 .....                         | 11             |

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| Comprehensive Smoking Education Act,<br>Pub. L. No. 98-474 (Oct. 12, 1984),<br>98 Stat. 2200 .....  | 11             |
| Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act,<br>Pub. L. No. 89-92 (July 27, 1965),<br>79 Stat. 282 .....   | 11             |
| Public Health Cigarette Smoking Act of 1969,<br>Pub. L. No. 91-222 (Apr. 1, 1970),<br>84 Stat. 87 .....   | 11             |
| 7 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....   | 10             |
| <br><b>Other Authorities:</b>   |                |
| Advisory Comm. to the Surgeon Gen. of the Public<br>Health Serv., U.S. Dep't of Health, Educ.,<br>& Welfare, <i>Smoking and Health</i> (1964) ..... | 11             |
| H.R. Rep. No. 89-449 (1965) .....   | 12             |
